2 MAY 22 2017 3 DISCIPLINARY BOARD 4 5 **BEFORE THE** 6 DISCIPLINARY BOARD 7 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 8 In re Proceeding No. 16#00113 9 MITCH HARRISON, ODC File Nos. 16-00265, 16-00796, 16-10 00867, 16-00912, 16-00999 Lawyer (Bar No. 43040). 11 RESIGNATION FORM OF MITCH HARRISON (ELC 9.3(b)) 12 I, Mitch Harrison, being duly sworn, hereby attests to the following: 13 I am over the age of eighteen years and am competent. I make the statements in 14 this affidavit from personal knowledge. 15 I was admitted to practice law in the State of Washington on November 5, 2010. 16 3. I was served with a Formal Complaint and Notice to Answer in this matter on 17 March 28, 2017. 18 I have voluntarily decided to resign from the Washington State Bar Association 19 (the Association) in Lieu of Discipline under Rule 9.3 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer 20

Affidavit of Respondent Page 1

Conduct (ELC).

5.

21

22

23

24

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL
OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98101-2539
(206) 727-8207

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is Disciplinary Counsel's statement of alleged

misconduct for purposes of ELC 9.3(b). I am aware of the alleged misconduct stated in

disciplinary counsel's statement but, rather than defend against the allegations, I wish to permanently resign from membership in the Association.

- I am submitting with this affidavit a confession of judgment to the Washington State Bar Association in the amount of \$1,000 as payment for expenses as required by ELC 9.3(f).
- 7. I agree to pay any costs or restitution that may be ordered by a Review Committee under ELC 9.3(g).
- 8. I understand that my resignation is permanent and that any future application by me for reinstatement as a member of the Association is currently barred. If the Supreme Court changes this rule or an application is otherwise permitted in the future, it will be treated as an application by one who has been disbarred for ethical misconduct, and that, if I file an application, I will not be entitled to a reconsideration or reexamination of the facts, complaints, allegations, or instances of alleged misconduct on which this resignation was based.
- I agree to (a) notify all other states and jurisdictions in which I am admitted, if any, of this resignation in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from the practice of law; and (c) provide disciplinary counsel with copies of this notification and any response(s). I acknowledge that this resignation could be treated as a disbarment by all other jurisdictions.
- 10. I agree to (a) notify all other professional licensing agencies in any jurisdiction from which I have a professional license that is predicated on my admission to practice law of this resignation in lieu of discipline; (b) seek to resign permanently from any such license; and (c) provide disciplinary counsel with copies of any of these notifications and any responses.
- 11. I agree that when applying for any employment, I will disclose the resignation in lieu of discipline in response to any question regarding disciplinary action or the status of my

22

23

OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

Page 3

1		
2		
3		
4		
5		
6	DISCIPLIN	ORE THE NARY BOARD
7 8	!	F THE TE BAR ASSOCIATION
9	In re	Proceeding No. 16#00113
10	MITCH HARRISON,	ODC File Nos. 16-00265, 16-00796, 16-
11	Lawyer (Bar No. 43040).	00867, 16-00912, 16-00999 STATEMENT OF ALLEGED
12		MISCONDUCT UNDER ELC 9.3(b)(1)
13		
14	The attached Formal Complaint, filed	on March 23, 2017, in Proceeding No. 16#00113,
15	constitutes Disciplinary Counsel's statement of	of alleged misconduct under Rule 9.3(b)(1) of the
16	Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct.	
17		
18	DATED this 22 nd day of May	, 2017.
19		Joane alele for
20		M Craig Bray, Bar No. 20821
21		Disciplinary Counsel
22		
23		•
24	Statement of Alleged Misconduct Page 1	OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION



BEFORE THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

In re

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

MITCH HARRISON,

Lawyer (Bar No. 43040).

Proceeding No. 16#00113

FORMAL COMPLAINT

Under Rule 10.3 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC), the Office of Disciplinary Counsel (ODC) of the Washington State Bar Association charges the above-named lawyer with acts of misconduct under the Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) as set forth below.

ADMISSION TO PRACTICE

1. Respondent Mitch Harrison was admitted to the practice of law in the State of Washington on November 5, 2010.

FACTS RELATED TO CLIENT MARKWELL

- 2. John Markwell was convicted of a crime and sentenced to prison.
- 3. Markwell paid Respondent \$10,000 to file a personal restraint petition (PRP) on

23 || Markwell's behalf.

Formal Complaint - Harrison Page 1

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

1	28.	On September 1, 2015, Respondent told another lawyer working for Rivas that he
2	had not mad	le much progress on Rivas's case and did not have a complete file.
3	29.	Respondent knowingly failed to file a PRP for Rivas.
4	30.	Rivas sent Respondent a letter in November 2015 asking him to withdraw from her
5	case and ref	and the fee her father paid.
6	31.	Respondent sent an email saying that he would send Rivas a withdrawal letter and
7	a full refund	l.
8	32.	Respondent knowingly and intentionally failed to withdraw.
9	33.	Respondent knowingly and intentionally failed to refund any portion of the fee.
10	34.	Respondent did not earn a portion of Rivas's fee.
11	35.	By failing to refund any unearned portion of the fee, Respondent charged an
12	unreasonabl	e fee.
13	36.	In December 2015, Rivas authorized Respondent to send her file to another lawyer.
14	37.	Respondent knowingly failed to send Rivas's file to the other lawyer.
15		COUNTS RELATED TO CLIENT RIVAS
16	Cour	nt 5 – By failing to diligently work on Rivas's PRP, Respondent violated RPC 1.3.
17	Cour	nt 6 - By charging Rivas an unreasonable fee and/or not refunding any unearned
18	portion of th	e fee her father paid, Respondent violated RPC 1.5(a) and/or RPC 1.16(d).
19	Cour	nt 7 - By not withdrawing from Rivas's representation after she discharged him,
20	Respondent	violated RPC 1.16(a)(3).
21	Cour	nt 8 - By not sending Rivas's file to her new lawyer, Respondent violated RPC
22	1.16(d).	
23		

1	an update on his progress or to return her documents and refund the \$1,000 fee to her mother.
2	61. Respondent did not respond.
3	62. Respondent knowingly failed to return Hirst-Pavek's documents.
4	63. Respondent knowingly failed to refund any portion of the \$1,000 fee.
5	64. Respondent did not earn the fee Hirst-Pavek paid.
6	65. By failing to refund the unearned fee, Respondent charged an unreasonable fee.
7	COUNTS RELATED TO CLIENT HIRST-PAVEK
8	Count 13 – By failing to diligently conduct and/or provide any results of the case review
9	Hirst-Pavek hired him to perform, Respondent violated RPC 1.3.
10	Count 14 – By failing to respond to Hirst-Pavek's reasonable requests for information,
11	Respondent violated RPC 1.4(a)(4).
12	Count 15 - By charging Hirst-Pavek an unreasonable fee and/or not refunding any
13	unearned portion of the fee her mother paid, Respondent violated RPC 1.5(a) and/or RPC
14	1.16(d).
15	Count 16 - By failing to turn over Hirst-Pavek's documents, Respondent violated RPC
16	1.16(d).
17	FACTS RELATED TO CLIENT KNIGHT
18	66. Amanda Knight was convicted of several felony crimes.
19	67. Respondent represented Knight on direct appeal of those convictions.
20	68. Knight lost the direct appeal of her state court convictions and the Washington
21	Supreme Court denied her petition for review.
22	69. On April 11, 2014, Knight and Respondent entered into a fee agreement that
23	provided that Respondent would pursue a federal court appeal of her state court convictions for

124. Moses paid Respondent an additional \$3,000, for a total paid of \$11,000.

1

1	the fee for work on the DUI matter.
2	152. Moses paid Respondent \$250.
3	153. Respondent never did any work for Juntunen on the King County DUI matter.
4	154. Respondent knowingly failed to work on Juntunen's DUI matter.
5	155. Respondent did not earn the fee Juntunen's mother paid for work on the DUI
6	matter.
7	156. Respondent knowingly failed to refund any portion of the fee he was paid to work
8	on Juntunen's DUI matter.
9	157. By retaining unearned fees, Respondent charged Juntunen unreasonable fees.
10	COUNTS RELATED TO CLIENT JUNTUNEN
11	Count 27 - By failing to act diligently and/or failing to expedite Juntunen's appeal
12	matter, and/or failing to do any work for Juntunen on the King County DUI, Respondent
13	violated RPC 1.3 and/or RPC 3.2.
14	Count 28 – By failing to inform Juntunen of the status of his matter after his appeal of
15	the denial of his motion to withdraw guilty plea was denied, Respondent violated RPC 1.4(a)(3).
16	Count 29 - By charging twice to pursue an appeal of the denial of Juntunen's motion to
۱7	withdraw guilty plea and/or by retaining an unearned fee paid for work on the DUI matter,
18	Respondent violated RPC 1.5(a) and/or RPC 1.16(d).
19	Count 30 - By entering into an arrangement to charge a contingent fee in a criminal
20	case, Respondent violated RPC 1.5(d)(2).
21	Count 31 - By failing to obtain Juntunen's informed consent to Moses paying the fee
22	charged in any or all of the three fee agreements he and Moses entered into, Respondent
23	violated RPC 1.8(f)(1).

1	Count 32 – By failing to turn Juntunen's file over to his new lawyer, Respondent
2	violated RPC 1.16(d).
3	Brown matter
4	158. Devon Brown was convicted of a crime in 2006 in Pasco Municipal Court.
5	159. Brown and Respondent entered into an "agreement for legal services" wherein
6	Respondent agreed to pursue a "motion to vacate misdemeanor assault conviction in Franklin
7	County" -on Brown's behalf in return for a flat fee of \$750.
8	160. Brown paid Respondent the \$750.
9	161. After entering into the fee agreement, Respondent told Brown it would only take
10	about two months to finalize the matter.
11	162. Brown left Respondent several emails and voicemails between April 2, 2016 and
12	June 29, 2016, inquiring about the status of her case.
13	163. Brown's requests for information about her case were reasonable.
14	164. Respondent did not respond.
15	165. Respondent was suspended from the practice of law in Washington for non-
16	payment of annual membership fees on May 11, 2016.
17	166. Respondent did not inform Brown of his suspension.
18	167. Respondent knowingly failed to do any work for Brown on the Pasco Municipal
19	Court matter.
20	168. Respondent did not earn the fee that Brown paid.
21	169. Respondent knowingly failed to refund the fee Brown paid.
22	170. By failing to refund an unearned fee, Respondent charged an unreasonable fee.
23	

1	COUNTS RELATED TO CLIENT BROWN
2	Count 33 - By failing to diligently work on Brown's matter, Respondent violated RPC
3	1.3.
4	Count 34 - By failing to respond to Brown's reasonable requests for information about
5	the status of her case, Respondent violated RPC 1.4(a)(4).
6	Count 35 - By charging an unreasonable fee, and/or not refunding any unearned portion
7	of the fee she paid, Respondent violated RPC 1.5(a).
8	FACTS RELATED TO FAILING TO RESPOND TO MATTER UNDER DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION
9	171. David Zuckerman filed a grievance against Respondent on February 22, 2016, that
10	alleged Respondent had committed misconduct while representing clients Markwell, Rivas,
11	Phillips, Hirst-Pavek, and Knight.
12	172. On February 25, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter acknowledging the grievance
13	and requesting that he provide a written response to the grievance within 30 days.
14	173. Respondent did not respond.
15	174. On March 30, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter directing him to file a written
16	response to the grievance by April 12, 2016, and informing him that if he did not respond he
17	might be subpoenaed for a deposition and could be subject to interim suspension.
18	175. Respondent did not respond.
19	176. On April 26, 2016, ODC issued a subpoena duces tecum requiring Respondent to
20	appear for a deposition on May 25, 2016 at 1:00 p.m. at the office of the Washington State Bar
21	Association (WSBA) and to bring his complete files and whatever documents may be in his
22	possession or control relating to his representations of clients Markwell, Rivas, Phillips, Hirst-
23	Pavek, and Knight.

1	190. Respondent did not respond.
2	191. On June 28, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter directing him to file a written
3	response to the grievance by July 11, 2016, and informing him that if he did not respond he
4	might be subpoenaed for a deposition, and could be subject to interim suspension.
5	192. Respondent did not respond.
6	193. Ann filed a grievance against Respondent on June 3, 2016.
7	194. On June 6, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter acknowledging the grievance and
8	requesting that he provide a written response to the grievance within 30 days.
9	195. Respondent did not respond.
10	196. On August 18, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter directing him to file a written
11	response to the grievance by August 31, 2016, and informing him that if he did not respond he
12	may be subpoenaed for a deposition, and could be subject to interim suspension.
13	197. Respondent did not respond.
14	198. Moses filed a grievance against Respondent on June 13, 2016.
15	199. On June 13, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter acknowledging the grievance and
16	requesting that he provide a written response to the grievance within 30 days.
17	200. Respondent did not respond.
18	201. On August 18, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter directing him to file a written
19	response to the grievance by August 31, 2016, and informing him that if he did not respond he
20	might be subpoenaed for a deposition, and could be subject to interim suspension.
21	202. Respondent did not respond.
22	203. Brown filed a grievance on June 29, 2016.
23	204. On June 30, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter notifying him of the grievance

1	and requesting that he provide a written response to it within 30 days.
2	205. Respondent did not respond.
3	206. On August 18, 2016, ODC sent Respondent a letter directing him to file a written
4	response to the grievance by August 31, 2016, and informing him that if he did not respond he
5	may be subpoenaed for a deposition and could be subject to interim suspension.
6	207. Respondent did not respond.
7	208. Respondent received the letters requesting responses to the grievances.
8	209. Respondent knowingly and intentionally failed to cooperate with the disciplinary
9	investigations.
10	COUNTS RELATED TO FAILING TO RESPOND ABOUT MATTERS UNDER DISCIPLINARY INVESTIGATION
11	Count 36 – By failing to respond to inquiries about any or all of the client matters under
12	disciplinary investigation described above and/or by failing to appear in response to the
13	subpoena ducas tecum served on him in the Zuckerman matter, Respondent violated RPC 8.4(1)
14	by violating duties imposed by Rules 5.3(f) and (g) of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer
15	Conduct (ELC).
16	FACTS RELATED TO ABANDONMENT
17	210. Respondent's address on file with the WSBA is 221 1st Ave W, Suite 320, Seattle
18	WA 98119-4224.
19	211. Respondent was evicted from this office space.
20	212. Respondent did not notify the WSBA of any change to his address of record within
21	10 days of the change as required by Rule 13(b) of the Admission and Practice Rules (APR).
22	213. Respondent did not notify the clients identified above of his change of address.
23	214. In addition to being suspended for failing to cooperate with a disciplinary

1	investigation, Respondent was suspended on May 11, 2016, for failing to pay annual WSBA
2	membership fees.
3	215. Respondent abandoned his law practice.
4	216. In doing so, Respondent caused serious harm to his clients.
5	217. Respondent is unfit to practice law.
6	COUNTS RELATED TO ABANDONMENT
7	Count 37 - By failing to inform any or all of the clients listed above of his suspension
8	for failure to pay WSBA annual membership dues and/or his suspension for failing to cooperate
9	with a disciplinary investigation, Respondent violated RPC 8.4(1) by violating duties imposed
10	by ELC 14.1(b).
11	Count 38 - By engaging in conduct demonstrating unfitness to practice law, Respondent
12	violated RPC 8.4(n).
13	
14	THEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel requests that a hearing be held under the Rules for
15	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include dismissal, disciplinary action,
16	probation, restitution, and assessment of the costs and expenses of these proceedings.
17	
18	Dated this 23rd day of March, 2017.
19	
20	M Craig Bray, Bar No. 20821
21	Disciplinary Counsel
22	
23	